SPECIAL 11-14-11

MINUTES OF THE SPECIAL MEETING OF THE TOWN BOARD OF THE TOWN OF
THURMAN HELD NOVEMBER 14, 2011 AT THE TOWN HALL, 311 ATHOL ROAD,
ATHOL NEW YORK, COMMENCING AT 6:30 P.M...

PRESENT: MRS. EVELYN WOOD, SUPERVISOR

MR. CHARLES BILLS, COUNCILMAN

MR. LEON GALUSHA, COUNCILMAN

MR. AL VASAK, COUNCILMAN

MRS. REBECCA HITCHCOCK, COUNCILWOMAN
Recording secretary: Cynthia R. Hyde, Town Clerk

PLEDGE ALLEGIANCE TO THE FLAG

ROLL CALL

BUDGET: This meeting was called to adopt the Town of Thurman 2012 Budget.
There was a lengthy and sometimes heated discussion regarding whether or not
to do away with free municipal trash pickup.

RESOLUTION # 114:

Resolution to Override the Tax Levy Limit Established in General Municipal Law
3-c and Adopt Local Law #2 Of 2011 to Override the Tax Levy Limit

WHEREAS the Town of Thurman must fund increased costs for pension
contributions and health insurance expenses as well as continue to repair from
the natural disasters of 2011; and

WHEREAS, this resolution is adopted pursuant to subdivision 5 of General
Municipal Law§3-c, which expressly authorizes the Town Board to override the
tax levy limit by adoption of a Local Law approved by sixty percent (60%) of the
Town Board;



SPECIAL 11-14-11

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Town Board of the Town of
Thurman, County of Warren is hereby authorized to adopt a budget for fiscal year
2012 that requires a real property tax levy in excess of the amount otherwise
proscribed in General Municipal Law § 3-c.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Town Board of the Town of Thurman
adopts Local Law #2 of 2011 entitled Tax Levy Limit Override for fiscal Year 2012.

On a motion by Councilman Galusha, seconded by Councilwoman Hitchcock
resolution #114 was approved.

WOOD -YES, VASAK -YES, HITCHCOCK-YES, GALUSHA-YES, BILLS-YES

RESOLUTION # 115:

Resolution to Adopt Budget for Fiscal Year 2012

BE IT RESOLVED that the Town of Thurman does hereby adopt the 2012 Thurman
Town Budget.

On a motion by Councilman Vasak, seconded by Councilwoman Hitchcock,
resolution #115 was approved.

WOOD -YES, VASAK -YES, HITCHCOCK-YES, GALUSHA-NO, BILLS-NO

EXECUTIVE SESSION: On a motion by Councilman Galusha, seconded by

Councilman Bills, The Town Board went into executive session at 7:42 pm.

MOTION CARRIED: 5 AYES ~ WOOD, HITCHCOCK, GALUSHA, BILLS, VASAK

On a motion by Councilwoman Hitchcock, seconded by Councilman Galusha, The

Town Board came out of executive session at 7:52 pm with no action being taken.

MOTION CARRIED: 5 AYES ~ WOOD, HITCHCOCK, GALUSHA, BILLS, VASAK




SPECIAL 11-14-11

LETTERS: The town clerk read a letter from the Warrensburg EMS (see attached).

PRIVILEGE OF THE FLOOR:

Delbert Chambers thanked the town board for an exemplary job.
Joyce Eddy asked if Warrensburg EMS still had a certificate of need.

ADJOURNMENT: On a motion by Councilman Galusha, seconded by Councilman

Vasak, the meeting was adjourned.

MOTION CARRIED: 5 AYES ~ WOOD, HITCHCOCK, GALUSHA, BILLS, VASAK

Respectfully Submitted:

Cynthia R. Hyde
Town clerk

Attached:
2012 Budget
Letter from Warrensburg EMS



SPECIAL 11-14-11

TOWN BUDGET

FOR FISCAL YEAR 2012

TOWN OF THURMAN

COUNTY OF WARREN

CERTIFICATION OF TOWN CLERK

I, ©mthia R, Hyde, Town erk, certify that the following is a true and carrect copy of the 2012 budget of the Tawn of Thurman a5 adoptad by the
Town Board on the 14" day of Navember, 2011

y -
Signe L . Tawn Clerk

Dated Jb ) 201/




SPECIAL 11-14-11

Table of Contents

Budget Message

2012 Budget

Tax Rate

Schedule of Salaries — Elected Officials
Schedule of Salaries — Other

Statement of Debt

Estimated Surplus

Statement of Reserves

Local Government Exemption Impact Report
Summary Page

20
21
22
23
23
23
24
25



SPECIAL 11-14-11

The year of 2011 brought natural disaster and financial difficulty to cur town and the effects of these events will be felt for years to
come. The preparation of the 2012 Sudget has baen full of chalienges and tough choices. This year the budget itsedf will look a great deal
diffarent than It has in years past. The addition of the Dxemption Repart and other features are now to our Town Budget, It is my hope that this

additional inf: lon will knowledge and awareness among our citizens as well 25 encourage ather governments to do the same,
The major features of the Tentative Budget reflect bath the demands from our citizens that there be no tax increase, and the fact that
we have had signifi infrastructure damages which will still need repair. In order to achisve no increase significant cuts to operations and

senvices were made. | can honestly say that | am not pleased with the necessity of cutting services and staff, and | am aware of the impact that
such cuts will have on gur small town. The thought we must maintain foremost however, is whether ar not the taxpayer can pay the taxes we
levy.

In the past year we have seen an increase in the cost of fuel, health care, retiremant and utilities while the majarity of our revenues have
stayed flat or decreased. Clerk fees, Fines & Forfeited Badl, and State funding for our Youth Program are all showing d Dog b are
up, and sales tax ravenue appears 1o be rising slightly. These small increases are not enough to covar the rapid nse In expenses,

in order to achieve no increase there have been reductions in salaries, garbage pick up has besn eliminated and landfill hours will be
changed, contractual expenses have been reduced in some departments, and there will be a reduction in our staff. Line items for Beautification,
Publicity, and Concerts will al have no money budgeted and we will rety on using Occupancy Tax monies {which are expected to be lower than
previous years) to fund these programs to the extent permissibia.

On the positive sikde, many of our optional grograms will remain, Meals on Wheels, transportation for the elderly, and the Summer
Concert Series will all continue. As | stated before, these are tough times for the Town of Thurman, however if we carefully meonitor our
revenues and expenditures with an eye 1o future needs we can mave forward through this difficult time,




SPECIAL 11-14-11

THURMAN TOWN BUDGET
GENERAL FUND ESTIMATED REVENUES

ACTUAL BUD. OFFICER PRE-
ACTUAL LAST ADOPTED AMENDED TENTATIVE LIMINARY
YEAR YEAR BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET ADOPTED

ACCOLNTS COne 2009 2010 011 2011 012 2012 W0i2
OTHER TAX ITEMS
Real Progerty Taoox
Peiot Yeurs Ald0 = A e
Fodoral Paymets v
Lisu of Taos AldeD 53 -
Ortvar Payrearey )
Lweu of Tacom (FISHER ALT) AlLCEL 47 ERIE - - -
letereat a2d Penakeny
o0 Real Prog. Tases Algw 1% 500 200 m 0 plo)
Noa Propemy Tex Dignbalioe
by Coumty AlL20 34912 128 A4 120000 320,000 120,000 120020 320,000
DEPARTMENTAL INCOME
Txx Calkxnion Fom
{Not Interest on Tacer) Al |30 15 .
Cla Fees AL285 121 120 12 100 100 100
Copy Macham Foos A2 160 43 1530 153 -
Paibe Pawnd Charges « - - -
Dug Caetru Feen A1550 117
Salety lasp. Fos ALSsO -
Charges far Demoition
af Urale Bidangs AlSID - - -
Healfy Foox Al - -
Vinl Senstics Feea Aledy 333 200 100 10 100 1€0
Tarkng Losy ané Geragen AIT20 - - -
Kepayreents of Horne Redszf ATHD
Repuyreests of Burals Alsik =
Fark ard Recoasmn Charges A3 - - -
Zimving Feon AT N 2




SPECIAL 11-14-11

ACOOUNTS OO0E
DEPARTMENTAL INCOME
Gurbage Reroval end
Despesal Orarges A2LI0
Sals of Conmrory Lots A2130

Chargst for Cerectery Servezs A2I8)
Tex and Assesarvert Servaces

Sor Culet Gavervenenie ALZLp
Nurcotes Contnad Services
A Othwr Goverranenn A2

USE OF MONEY AND PROPERTY

Irterest and Exmiagy A2407
Rensd of Heel Progeey AldlS
el of Rowl Propeny,

Ctver (orvarareents A2412
Dot of Equgment Alsle
LICENSES AND PERMITS

Duag Lioenses AdSe4
Mamage Lceraer Al54S
Permiss, Other (Specify) A28
FIENES AND FORFEITURES

Fines and Forfeied Bai) A2610
Faex aad Pematiex, Dog Cases A2611
Forfeinure of Deposita Ale

THURMAN TOWN BUDGET
ACTUAL BUD. OFFICER PRE-
ACTUAL LAST ADOPTED AMENDED TENTATIVE LIMINARY
YEAR YEAR BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET ADOPTED
2009 2010 2011 2011 2012 2012 2012
2,504 1.724 230 2300 1,000 1 00 36,000
210 108 -
2412 135 1500 1,500 1O 1,000 1,000
1m 0 S 540 o) 00
50 40 -
197 470 15 250 250 380 5
L) =0 30
34 12 75 T4
1245 1,747 2,000 2000 00 300 300




SPECIAL 11-14-11

AMOINTS oooe
SALES OF PROFERTY AND
COMPENSATION FOR LOSS
Sales of Scog ant
Exzers Material AZ650
Mionar Selex, Ouher (Specify) AdnSs
Sales of Real Propaty A2640
Saber of Equipmant Al S
argsce Rocavenes A2680
MISCELLANEOLS
Ttards of Prior Years Expeadioe A270)
Ciftx and Decations AITS
Other Uncbasifed Reveyses (Specity)
ATN
INTERFUND REVENUES
Ipterilind Revenes A0
STATE AID
Per Capital AJvot
Menpage Taa AN0Y
Less of Public Uriliy
Vakubeons AN
Seswmobide Law Balecemern A3D17
Irse0t Contind Aol
MNarsaties Goance Counell Addsd
Socul Sevicer Aden
Pragran far Oc Aprg AT
Youth Programs A3SI0
Tas Mug wnd Asscaarsrns Reimb A 3040
Swre Aud (Siar Progiae) A&

THURMAN TOWN BUDGET
ACTUAL BUD, OFFICER PRE-
ACTUAL LAST ADOPTED AMENDED TENTATIVE LIMINARY
YEAR YEAR BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET ADOPTED
2009 2010 2000 201 2012 2012 2012
658 4054 1,500 1500 1,500
410 - -
20 3,183 -
218 1,003 1300 200 100 100
1133 22 443 20,000 20,000 0,080 20,600 20,008
14,902 14,510 12,000 12,000 12030 12,500 12,603
1,797
1105 1,843 1400 1320 180 -




SPECIAL 11-14-11

ACODUNTS CODE
CULTURE AND RECREATION
Othar Cubues and Keocomsammn (Spacty|
Seowrabik Cesate AV
LARAC Geant AIS9T
FEDERAL AID
Civil Dulease Al0s
Pubibe Works Employmen
Artirccemian M
Frogams fir the Agag Mm

Eampenis Agsstnce (tanan)  A4T4S
Barcvgeacy Disiler Aswatince AAND

Laradfil Cios, Mty Aloas
INTRRFUND TRANSIER

bt fardd Trandury At
TOTAL ESTIMAYED REVENUES
UNEXPENDED BALANCE

THURMAN TOWN BUDGET
ACTUAL BUD. OFFICER PRE.
ACTUAL LAST ADOPTED AMENDED TENTATIVE LIMINARY
YEAR YEAR BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET ADOFTED
2009 2010 2m 00 w012 2012 012
059 - -
J0.020 30,450 10,000 30,000 27,000 274000 27,000
A6 549 424578 My 393193 RIS 15589 415830
ESTIMATED UNEXFENDED BALANCE
123080 249.000 245.000 165,343 156,343 168,343
=== = _—
4

10



SPECIAL 11-14-11

ACCOLN

TOWN BOARD

Presmal Sarvices

Cantractsal Exp.
TOTAL

JUSTICES
Peeumal Sarvices
Pezsonal Senviees
Equipreest
Contracteal Exp.

TOTAL

SUPERVISOR
Parsonal Servioes
Expaipreent
Cantracieal Exp.
TOTAL

DIRECTOR OF FINANCE
Fersoral Senvices
Caeeractial Usp

TOTAL

INDEPENDENT AUDITING
AND ACCOUNTING
Cocermaud Exp.

CODE

A0}
AlDIOA

Alllot
AllILY
Alll02
AllloA

AL
ATID2
ADNA

ALMOS
AlMSA

AR

THURMAN TOWN BUDGET
GENERAL FUND APPROTRIATIONS
GENERAL GOVERNMENT SUPPORT

ACTUAL BUD. OFFICER PRE-
ACTUAL LAST ADOPTED AMENDED TENTATIVE LIMINARY
YEAR YEAR BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET ADOFTED
2009 2010 2011 ot 2012 02 2052
11728 11493 12,544 13,544 13,544 13,344 12,381
611 1,085 1800 1,800 230 1,800 2,800
12.343 12.5%3 15344 15364 15344 13,364 13,344
4835 5400 SADY £400 5430 5400 5,400
4,101 3,5M 5600 3,400 5400 3,400 3,600
13)

1036 6,085 3135 1,385 3385 1,385 3,135
[TNED 15021 14335 14,385 14385 14,385 14,33
10,115 9472 10578 10,575 10,575 19,575 10,57%

- 0% 300 -

2082 1AM 2000 1,000 2300 L) 2,600
12,197 10545 13075 13,075 13375 13,375 13,373

2050 1550 28 LU0 2000 1000 2,090

2180 1,541 2130 3.0 2050 L0M 2.0

1500 1,500 7080 7,000 7,000

11



SPECIAL 11-14-11

ACCOUNTS

TAX COLLECYION

Feousal Serviees

Cantrectonl Exp.
TOTAL

ASSESSORS
Personnl Senvices
Feoeaal Services
Equigeeor
Coutracteal Exp.
TOTAL

DESCOUNT ON TAXES
Cantractoal Uxp
TOTAL

TOWN CLERK
Permaal Services
Berumal Sorvices
Eaqpreees
Castractsal Lxp.
TOTAL

ATTORNEY
Castractal £x3
TOTAL

CODE

AL
AllA

ARISS
Aldsa |
ALISS2
ANISSA

Al A4

A1
AL4ILE
AM102
Al4104

ATdN A

THURMAN TOWN BUDGET

ACTUAL BUD. OFFICER PRE-
ACTUAL LAST ADOPTED AMENDED TENTATIVE LIMINARY
YEAR YEAR BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET ADOPTED
2004 2010 2011 01 2012 2012 2012
1060 1121 5,121 1,121 1,031 3,121 1,121
26 1,623 1550 1,55 1,550 1,55 1,550
3.786 4958 €571 4671 —STL 4674 4671
—
8411 [X] B23) 5,033 1433 £,833 1,£1)
12 433 11,344 13,452 AR 4,420 11450 13,482
149 603
5070 1911 6,635 $,619 3ATE 1,675 3,608
16,546 25,983 18 954 439 13,908 15,590 25,930
330 300
- 00 100
16.65) 18,023 18,02} 10513 13,023 16023 18,023
1 1450 2000 1,500 200 2,600 2,030
834 &0 D0 420 40 430
2570 7,203 2.500 2,300 2,50 1,500 1,590
11,50 2164 32.92) 21513 291 25 2.9
a9 0, 065 2000 1,000 1000 £.400 1,000
4911 564 X000 8,200 1030 L2000 1030
= = —1
6

12



SPECIAL 11-14-11

ACCOUNTS

PERSONNAL
Penseonl Sarvico
Perseonl Servioes
Equpmai
Convonud Exp
TOYAL

ENGINEER
Pesseonl Services
Croomracnw Exp

CENTIAL STOREROOM
Cootrectued Exp
TOTAL

CENTIAL PRINTING
AND MAILING
Ceettactiad Exp
TOTAL

CODE

Al
Aldib)
Alinz
Aldins

Alsdnn
Alsdnd

A14502
Alssod

Al
Al204

Aleabd

AL6T04

THURMAN TOWN BUDGET

ACTUAL BUD. OFFICER PRE-
ACTUAL LAST ADOFTED AMENDED TENTATIVE LIMINARY
YEAR YEAR BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET BUDGEY ADOFTED
2009 2010 2011 2011 2012 2012 am2
1,7 3443 33,200 13200 L I04 52,004 12,304
16,961 - - .
265 - 250 280 1% 250 15

1,503 773 2500 2000 1,508 L1550 .30
JZI'W 8416 35450 15490 13,954 33954 313954

1,265 2481 500 50 500

385 2451 - Rl 90 piL)

1,200

- 1,250 2060 2000 24 20 200

L2200 1,230 2050 2.000 13400 2000 1000

== S _ —_—

1013 ino 1,702 1w o 10
62,180 J4 250 10000 30,000 31400 31500 11500
63,203 14 %50 3.0 13700 356[‘] 35200 35200

A 0 00 S0 200 S
264 - »o0 m o 0% 500
616 47 bl T -
56 247 N0 00 - - -

7

13



SPECIAL 11-14-11

ACCOUNTS
CUNTRAL DATA
FROCESSING (TECH)
Contracreal Exp.

SPECIAL ITEMS
Usallscatad lm
Minkipal Assod. Dwes
Tax & Asczureert on Prep
Cantisgeer

TOTAL

TOTAL GENERAL
GOV'L, SUPPORT

ANIMAL CONTROL,
Peroaal Szraces
Eqaipteen

Cowtractsal Exp
TOTAL

TOVAL PUBLIC SAFETY

REGISTRAR OF VITAL
STATISTICS

Persaral Services

Fqea pereamt

Cootroctud Esp

TOTAL

CODE

AIG3TA

ALDICA
Al
ALOSS4
AL

AlSI00
AISH2
AISIoA

ALO20.0
Adi201
Adod

THURMAN TOWN BUDGET

ACTUAL BUD. OFFICER PRE-
ACTUAL LAST ADOPTED AMENDED TENTATIVE LIMINARY
YEAR YEAR BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET ADOITED

2009 2010 2011 2011 2012 2012 w2

(2018 - 5 S ] 2
13,040 23,964 15,000 25,600 25,50 25,00 24,050
120 120 1200 1,200 1,210 1209 1,200
7,420 71 9,00 3,400 10,500 10,003 10,050
12059 — 15200 35200 38,200 36200
26758 191771 21892 218,792 115,050 21132 121,112

PUBLIC SAFETY
2423 242 2622 pt) 1433 el 1622
150 00 200 200 200 20
1027 48 1300 1,200 1,200 120 1.0
1M0 350 &0 4,022 4012 &2 4002
149 3370 41112 4322 423 () 4,023
HEALTH
1,020 1.040 1040 1,040 1,540 1050 1.040
1520 1040 1 040 =) 3,840 1.0%) 1.040
8

14



SPECIAL 11-14-11

THURMAN TOWN BUDGET
ACTUAL BUD. OFFICER PRE.
ACTUAL LAST ADOPIED AMENDED TENTATIVE LIMINARY
YEAR YEAR BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET ADOPTED
ACCOUNTS CODE 2009 2010 201 2011 012 012 2012
LARORATORY
Cromacnal fap AdDIE 4 - - 230 759 330 250 230
TOYAL - - 250 158 15 250 2380
AMNBULANCE
Fqer pereent AdS40 2 - 12083 12685 132,089 -
Cortracud Exp AdS4D4 31810 13 458 317318 37318 20,000 20000 20,000
TOTAL 33,030 46,151 !‘)éﬁl 30,003 20,000 20,000 10,000
—_— —_— —_— e —_— .
TOVAL HEALTH 34,450 47,191 SL2W0 51,293 51,29 21 20
TRANSPORTATION

SUFT. OF HIGHWAY
Perszeal Services A0 38,172 WA 2481 10001 30,601 Matt 19401
Bquigenent Af002 -
Conmacd Uap A0 ¢ . . .
TOYAL 38,172 A Mavi 10001 19,694 M AL 19,401
GARAGE
Perneral Services AsDIZL - =
Equpment AsLiz2 - -
Conmasam) Exp ASIIZA 12,495 3550 12,00 12.00% 12,000 12,080 12,000
TOTAL 13,493 9530 12,500 12109 12.000 12,000 12,600
STREET LIGHTING
Contnctaal 5p ASig2 A 02 450 30 0 o 1o T
TOTAL 401 A0 s 530 mw 00 0
TOTAL TRANSPORTATION ABDSY 037 52,191 S2.1%1 $2.391 52,391 .QIJ‘)X




SPECIAL 11-14-11

THURMAN TOWN BUDGET
ACTUAL BUD. OFFICER PRE.
ACTUAL LAST ADOPTED AMENDED TENTATIVE LIMINARY
YEAR YEAR BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET ADOPTED
ACCOUNTS CODE 2000 2010 2011 2011 2m2 2012 012

ECONOMIC ASSISTANCE AND OPPORTUNITY

PUBLICTTY
Contacrnl Exp As1104 100 276 200 200 -
TOTAL 11 T 100 Pl - - -
VETERANS SERVICES
Porsenad Services ABS100 -
Equpavent ABSI0 2 - .
Cooveosual Exp ABS104 200 200 75 73 273 P 278
TOTAL 00 200 215 ns 374 378 173
-

PROGRAMS FOR AGING
Toomoonud) Exp ASTTZA 1,240 450 4000 e 4003 4000 4000
[OYAL 1.24) caso 4,000 0% 4,000 A 000 & 000
OTHER ECONOMIC
OFPORTUNITY &
DEVELOPMENT (TOURISM)
Coovaonal Exp A4 6134 A ).000 30 00% 27,008 27,00 27,000
TOTAL Zslk 5!2“ ) b0 10,008 27000 IR0 17600
TOTAL ECONOMIC ASSISTANCE

RTUNITY 29,57 ATS x 15 7
AND OFPORTU L] 310 A 14473 31273 3(; 31273




SPECIAL 11-14-11

ACOOUNTS

ADMINISTRATION
COUNCIL OF ARTS
Cantrectind Exp.
TOTAL

FLAYGROUNDS AND
BECREATION CENTERS
Peomal Services

Equizrest

Contrasteal Exp

TOTAL

ConE

ATuted

AT
Al1&2
ATI@ A

SPECIAL RECREATION FACILITIES

Poxomal Sovizex
Contsctunl E
TOTAL

BANDS CONCERTS
Contrazral Exp

YOUTH PROGRAMS
Perscessl Servieex
Conpazaial £,
TOTAL

HISTORIAN
Personal Services
Dguepmwnt
Coaeacenl Fap
TOTAL

A1)
ANIS A

AN A

A73I0
AMl0A

A0
AZS102
AYS104

THURMAN TOWN BUDGET
ACTUAL BUD. OFFICER PRE-
ACTUAL LAST ADOPTED AMENDED TENTATIVE LIMINARY
YEAR YEAR BUDGET BUDGET HUDGETY BUDGET ADOFTED
2009 2010 2011 2011 1012 012 012
CULTURE - RECREATION
u.002 15,123 15,000 13,000 13000 AL 13,008
a3 £39 1,300 1,260 1 200 1,200 1,200
9.048 15,783 16,200 16,200 10,200 16,00 16,209
1800 1 )00
- - 1,300 Lo -
x 100 160 -
5,235 5,129 5,144 5,133 3240 380

4601 4024 5,210 5220 3624 1413 2,600
5,928 9,153 18,173 10373 6,865 TAIS 2,000
20 929 338 93§ 03 30 300

s T
s7 200 e 108 150 100
1.01% s 1138 [KED) [ 30 600

1

17



SPECIAL 11-14-11

ACCOUNTS cops
CELEMHATIONS
Coetractial Lep. AT

OTHER PERFORMING ARTS A7 4
Carlriztial Exp.

ADULY RECREATION
Carirsctzal Exp. AT0A

TOTAL CULTURE - RECREATION

Pacsoaal Services AL0I2.0
Cartractzal Exp. ASDLeA
TOTAL

FLANNING
Centractial Fxp. ANREA
TOTAL

THURMAN TOWN BUDGET
ACTUAL BUD OFFICER PRE-
ACTUAL LAST ADOFTED AMENDED TENTATIVE LIMINARY
YEAR YEAR BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET ADOFTED
2009 2010 201 200 2012 ma2 02
319 199 1000 2,000
— —————
003 26,1% 0K 30813 23565 24255 14,800
HOME AND COMMUNITY SERVICES
- 200 200 200 -
- 200 0% SO0 - >
= 23 hs 0 0 - 50
- 25 55 0 0 B 50
—
12

18



SPECIAL 11-14-11

THURMAN TOWN BUDGET

ACTUAL BUD. OFFICER PRE-
ACTUAL LAST ADOPTED AMENDED TENTATIVE LIMINARY
YEAR YEAR BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET BUDGE] ADOPTED

ACCOUNTS CODE 2000 010 2011 00 2012 2012 mi2
MEALS ON WHEELS
Prisonsl Services ADS)| 330 1,263 1800 100 180 P 1,000
Contracivnd Nsp. AlDR 4 - = -
TOTAL 333) 1,269 .2& JIIOJ 1||m 1800 1,800
ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL
Tersonal Servics AN 16,642 21158 1% 000 26,000 16,000 18000 15,020
Ceotrectied Exp A4 - - -
TOTAL 16,642 21,358 IR 000 28,000 15,600 18003 15,000
REFUSE AND GAREAGE
Persaeal Sérvices ARIGL 2215 19817 2000 18103 v JX 02 25000
Bquprant ARLSDD -
Cooeactual Exp ARISO4 55,143 08102 54,000 S0 ’ 400 31,000
TOTAL 81515«! LG £2.000 200 - 2000 10.000
COMMUNITY BEAUTIFICATION
Cratactaal Exp. ARSIDG £11 33 1,100 L 100

—

CEMETERIES
ezl Services AssIn 10 4887 S AN Sa0 - 2,000
Eguiprecst AstI02 415 500 S0
Coatrastaal Exp ASRID A 127 34 AW 0 400 20 40)
TOTAL 42N s $,)00 6,300 YN »0 Ei"m
TOTAL HOME AND
COMMUNITY SERVICES 113517 II\IGNI l21|730 121,750 250 lMg,O 100,25

13



SPECIAL 11-14-11

ACOOUNTS ooy
EMPLOYMENT DENEVITS
Saate Ratoomern Asoine
Fire and Mabee Retimment AWK
Soval Secury AWI0E
Warker's Comg ASO4D Y
L lrazrance AWHS K
LUoghayreent bavarance ASUSD.E
Dosatd ey [reerence ASse
Hinpital snd Molicad lzsanaece AWSOE
TOYAL
DEBY SERVICE PIINCIFAL
Seval Beeds ASTDE
Sty Boscs A0 6
Heoed Arexipatica A0S
Cugural Notes AYMOE
Disdger Notes A9506
Tax Anticipabizn AVMSLE
Revenon Anthipation A0 6
Dyt Payments 1o Puthc Asthorim AVTID &
Iesaidlsesr Puschuse AIES
TOTAL

THURMAN TOWN BUDGET

ACTUAL BUD. OFFICER FRE-
ACTUAL LAST ADOPTED AMENDED TENTATIVE LIMINARY
YEAR YEAR BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET ADOFTED
2009 2010 2001 2011 2012 012 2012
UNDISTRIBUTED

33,529 19354 200 E200% 11,000 §1.000 §1.000

17,081 18400 20,000 10000 22,000 12,000 22,000

1708 3361 4300 4300 4300 £300 430

Lan 3% 1300 1900 1,500 1900 1900

oz 1.33) 1,050 1,053 1,050 1050 1,030

§) 803 11934 &0 000 40108 44,000 49100 49000

X435 94911 139.250 119355 154,250 130.250 159250
- — - = -

) 0
14

20



SPECIAL 11-14-11

THURMAN TOWN BUDGET
ACTUAL BUD. OFFICER PRE-
ACTUAL LAST ADOPTED AMENDED TENTATIVE LIMINARY
YEAR YEAR BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET ADOPTED

ACOOUINTS CODE 2069 2010 2011 w0n 2012 202 2012
INTEREST
Senal Sosch ASTIST -
Staiateey Bosds AV - -
Baood Astitipatian ASTINY . -
Capetal Natas ASTLT - -
Badyet Nukss ASTH0.7 - =
Tax Aatkporion AFTGLD
Revonee Arsicipation AT -
Dedt Payveents o Pablic Authann A TE) 7
Iostalivere Parcbase AITES T - ‘ B
YOTAL . - - . -
INTERFUND TRANSFERS
TRANSFER TOv
Ciher Funds ALY | 34,798 109,300 100 000 -
Cupanl Progezts Ferd AZIS0 9 - -
Coonofrenions » Other Fasds APELY 3 -
TOTAL 14,158 - "’iﬁ’_ 300 000 -
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 42,387 361,134 742,583 par 1] 352,193 £13.345 SI8.AN

15



SPECIAL 11-14-11

ACCOLNTS CODE
LOCAL SOURCES
Naz Property Tax Dusbatiae
by County DAL20
Secvies far Oete Gevenmests DA
lzterest 3z Famengs DAZS2)
Rental of Equipereant
Ot Geaerioomn DAlsle
Interfund Reveenes DA2sN
Macelarcouc | Spectly |
Sals of Equiprmee DAY
STATE AID
Conol fersd Highway DAl
FEDERAL AID - (SPECIFY )
DALS
Dads
Ioerfund Tronskes DASO3L
TOYAL ESTIMATED REVENUES
UNEXPENDED BALANCE

HIGHWAY REVENUES - TOWNWIDE

THURMAN TOWN BUDGET

ACTUAL BUD. OFFICER PRE-
ACTUAL LAST ADOPTED AMENDED TENTATIVE LIMINARY
YEAR YEAR BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET ADOPFTED
2009 010 2011 2011 2012 2012 012
121951 163,753 163,753 163,351 163.75) 161,083 163,751
1700 §49 1,500 1,000 | 000 1,40 | 000
174798
102712 102,733 102,000 192,008 192,000 102 030 192,600
100,040 146,773 -
451178 167,361 164,733 Jisn 266,753 266.75) 286,953
20000 %000 90,008 -
16

22



SPECIAL 11-14-11

ACCOUNTS COUE
GENERAL KEPAIRS
Pervenal Sarvica Dasiing
Commaenal Exp DASLIDS
TOTAL
IMPROVEMENTS
Cepral Outey DASIIZZ
SRIDGES
Capial Crathey DASII02
Contracteal Txp Dastan e
TOTAL
MACHINERY
Presoma] Senvices DAS10.1
Exiprere DASII02
Cantrectund Exp. DASIIA
TOTAL
MISC. (BRUSH & WEEDS)
Personsl Services DA
Cootracusd Lap Dasiad4
TOTAL
SNOW REMOVALITOWN HWY)
Perveesd Scrvices DAS1aL)
Convocnal Exp DASIA2L4
TOTAL
SEKVICES FOR OTHER GOV'N
Perdenad Sarvios DASIAE )
Conmacnnl Exg DASIES
TOTAL

THURMAN TOWN BUDGET
HIGHWAY APPROPRIATIONS - TOWNWIDE
ACTUAL BUD. OFFICER PRE-
ACTUAL LAST ADOPTED AMENDED TENTATIVE LIMINARY
YEAR YEAR BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET ADOPTED
2009 2010 011 2011 2012 2012 012
145731 184129.13 132,15 157230 268116 245,006 165 06
A3 4301560 40,000 40,080 40,000 30,500 40,008
19748 Y NI N 192,150 737&10 J05 1056 303 .24 109,018
§140 100152 (4 102,000 102,000 102& 102.000 102,000
3330 TABA D3 5,000 14,800 5050 £,000 5,000
i 1521 246 5000 X 5.0 £,000 3,000
5916 4505 95 10,002 13400 10,020 0,00 10,020
_— —coioocagi ———
0 . -
L7511 S.00% 31,779 3000 3,000 5,000
A4 7107233 TS.008 25,000 M0 70,000 0000
21\‘1}_51 7307221 $0.000 Ilti""v‘i 75 000 74008 15,000
W o X900 K, 900 -
3093 w500 1930 8.9 - - -
=
3313 J0127.66 103,000 17,503 40,000 40,020 40,000
TLEG T0GI6.95 %3 480 129,68 160,000 100,030 10000
119734 130744 51 192,650 207 588 140,000 140 020 140,800
S0 000 51,000 . .
131623 153 11155 JE ) 25,000 25000 5500
171622 KSST7.97 lﬂ|7S 13251 25000 25.000 75000
17w

23



SPECIAL 11-14-11

ACCOUNTS CODE
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS
St Retiressent Dw3o10 8
Soctal Secanry DASDM S
Worker's Ceerqt DA A
Lile lsaraece DASNS 3
Unerrgloymenr s DAY
Dumbrilty lasarsrce DWIDss 3
Hospital und Medicel lasanrce DA A
10TAL
DEBT SERVICE PRINCIPAL
Serial Doty DASTIOS
Stetatery Hoats DAITA
Beed Artitipetion DA3TI S
Capial Netes DAIT A
Heakget Nabex DASTA
Tex Antizipatiae DASTH S
Kevemm Anticpvan DASTNA
DOett Proyemti be Public Aathorsy DASTE) 5
TOTAL
INTEREST
Serial Seeds DASTIOT
Sttatocy Bosds DASTNT
Hood Areicipation DASTI T
Capetal Nedes DA
Bisdgn Nodes DASTSLT
Tax Ardicipalize DatTee Y
Reveeus Aslicipation DAYTIRT
Dube Paymimts 10 Publio Asthorin DASTE0.T
TOYAL
INTERFUND TRANSFERS
TRANSIER TOy
Capeal Progect Nind DAWSOS
TOTAL INTERFUND TRANS.
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS
AND OTHER USES

THURMAN TOWN BUDGET
ACTUAL BUD. OFFICER PRE- PRE-
ACTUAL LAST ADOPTED AMENDED TENTATIVE LIMINARY LIMINARY

YEAR YEAR BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET

2009 w010 2011 2011 2012 2012 2012
14,347 11,956 J400 24,000 500 34,00 24.000
[ 100 1,000 1,800 L% 1050
[ 123 1,500 1,500 1,500 1500 1520
80,339 102217 59,000 39,000 105,800 105.000 105,000
V3291 12439 135500 125300 111,500 131,500 131,500
AV6.254 139,143 £24.383 321761 748,598 TREI56 78,3

16

24



SPECIAL 11-14-11

THURMAN TOWN BUDGET
FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT
ACTUAL BUD. OFFICER PRE-
ACTUAL LAST ADOPTED AMENDED TENTATIVE LIMINARY
YEAR YEAR BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET ADOPTED
ACCOLNTS o 2009 2010 2011 2011 2012 2012 012
AFFROPRIATIONS
FULE PROVECTION DISTRICT
Paymente oo Fes Contracts
Cumsteactaal Exp M4 5850 4500 M, 500 00 T 74,500 74,500
TOTAL 9K 74300 74500 14500 490 I T4500
FIRE FROTECTION DISTRICT
Paymenitc ae Fare Covtiacte L2 8
Cratactul Exp Mine - .
TOTAL -
ESTIMATED REVENUES AND UNEXPENDED BALANCE

TOTAL 74,590 74200 2500 14,550 74,500

TOTAL EXFENDED BAL -

19



SPECIAL 11-14-11

TAX RATE WORKSHEET

Esfmaled From Fund

To Be Raised hssessed

Fung App 3 R By Taxes
General sas2e 413850 165343 1927
Highway TB3596 266753 0 621843

2011 tax rate 332 per thousand

2070 tax rate 3.34 per thousand

2006 tax rate 465 per thousand

2012 1ax rate 3.32 per th d (ck of
Exampia: Home with an assessed valse of $100.000

2009 Town Tax = Sase

2010 Town Tax = 3334

2011 Town Tax = 3332

2012 Town Tax =

20

Value

157533
157633

%

Tax
Rate

0.012232
3.312585

3324827

26



SPECIAL 11-14-11

SCHEDULE OF SALARIES OF ELECTED TOWN OFFICERS

2012
{Articta B of the Town Law)
OFFICERS SALARIES
Supervisor $10,585
Town Clerk $18,023
Town Board (4 @ $3,136 each) $12,544
Town Justice $5,400
Tax Collector $3,121
Assessors Chairman $8,833
Assessors (2 @ $6,741 each) $13,482

Highway Superintendent $39,691

21



SPECIAL 11-14-11

The sakaries of elected officials are found on page  of the Budget, It is optional to Include a schedule of salarkes for other town
employees in the budget, however due to the challenges of this budget year | have decided to include the optional salaries in order to better

Schedule of Salaries

inform the public.

| Position | 2011 Rates of Pay Projected 2012 Rates of Pay
Clerk to the 33,200 - salary 32,204 - salary
Supervisor/Bockkeeper
Deputy Town Clerk $7.29 per hour $7.29 per hour
Court Clerk $12.50 per hour $12.50 per hour

Cleaner 57.59 par hour $7.59 per hour
Meals on Wheels $7.59 per hour $7.59 per hour
Cemetery Maintenance 2 @59.01 per hour
Sanitary Landfill Assi 1 @ $8.78 per hour 1 @ SB.7B per hour

1@ $12.19 per hour 1@ $12.19 per hour

Mechanic/MEQ 2 @516.23 par hour 2 @ 516,23 per hour
MEO A@515.33 per hour 4 @ $15.33 per hour
Laborer 2 @$11.95 per hour 2.4 $11.95 per hour
Temparary Wingman $8.25 per hour $8.25 per hout

Mechanic/MEQs, MEOs, and Labarers’ rates of pay are governed by the terms of their Union Contract with the Town of Thurman, The rates

listed are base rates of pay, and do not include any additional monies per hour that individual workers may be entitled o as a result of longewity
or other terms of the contract.

22



SPECIAL 11-14-11

Statement of Debt

At this time the Town of Thurman has na debt to report.

Estimated Surplus

The surpius listed below is as estimate. The figures are as of September 30, 2011 and may vary 3t year end because the figures are based on
estimates and projections of expenses and revenues until the end of the year.

General Fund Projected Fund Balance - $262,426
Highway Fund Projected Fund Balance - $0

Statement of Reserves

As of September 30, 2011 the balance in our General type Reserve Fund for Road repair & $316,155. | am anticipating the Highway Department
will finish put the year aver budget by $52,697.00, due to road repair expenses, We will be using the reserve 1o pay fos those road repairs and
bring the Highway budget back 1o a 2ero balance. If the projected expense is correct, $263,458.00 will be left in the reserve at the end of the
year.

29



SPECIAL 11-14-11

]!é. RP-405 (W34)
HEW YORK STATE DEPASTMENT OF TAXATION & FIRANCE
S - QIFICE OF REAL PROPERTY TAX SERVICES
LOCAL GOVERNMENT IMPACT REPORT
(ot ot s cry — 1k 0 b et with NYS Ofce of Mesd Preperty Tax Secases)

Nt bar of
(Calunn D}
()

e

=3

E

o

Totals o $38,538,175.00) TIALN

The examipt amscis 9o 1ot take ETIs Sensidenation iy papmants Sar MUnkipa services.

Aenvaunt, ¥ any, arbated 1o payments in Beu of tases 59
{detaln contained on RP4S6FROT) I




SPECIAL 11-14-11

SUMMARY OF TOWN BUDGET
APPROPRIATIONS LESS LESS
AND PROVISIONS  ESTIMATED ~ UNEXPENDED AMOUNT TO BE
CODE FUND FOR OTHER USES  REVENUES BALANCE  RAISED BY TAXES
A GENERAL 588,120 419,850 166,343 1,927
DA HIGHWAY-TOWNWIDE 788,596 266,753 0 21,843
SF SPECIAL DISTRICTS
LIST EACH SEPARATELY
FIRE DISTRICT 74,500 0 0 74,500
TOTALS 1,451,216 686,503 166343 558,270

25

31



SPECIAL 11-14-11

WARRENSBURG
f—

Stephen W. Emerson EMS Phone ~ (S18) 232-0817
Fax ~ (518) 623-3651

Operations Manager
Our Patients Are Our First Priority
Qur Members Are Our Grearest Asset

November 14, 2011
To:  Evelyn Wood. Supervisor, and,
Thurman Town Council

From: Stephen W. Emerson
Operations Manager
Warrensburg EMS, Inc.

Re: 2012 EMS Service Proposal

Mrs. Wood and the Thurman Town Council,

We would like to thank you for the opportunity that you gave us to provide primary EMS
service to the town of Thurman in 201 1. We sincerely hope that yvou were more than satisfied with
our services, At this time however, in light of recent developments, we are rescinding our proposal
to provide EMS Services for the Town of Thurman for 2012. We are doing this for multiple reasons:

First, we were unaware that Thurman EMS would be putting in a bid for services as well. As
we had mentioned previously, we sincerely feel that you should work towards improving relations
with the Thurman squad and sincerely assist them in their efforts to not only provide service, but to
grow as a vital part of the Thurman Town infrastructure:

Second, it was disconcerting that the Thurman Town Council would consider a major tax
increase to continue garbage service, but refuse to consider covering our real costs to provide
Emergency Medical Services to the town. It raises some serious concerns as to what the Town
Council sees as a priority for the town that they are responsible for, The $50,000.00 dollars that we
asked for was a real number and lefl us very litte o even work with;

The $20,000.00 that you put into your budget for EMS for this year is completely inadequate
to assist whatever agency provides EMS to your town. Billing for services is necessary in today’s
cconomy but hardly covers the cost of even starting the ambulance, and is just a part of the overall
financial picture. Also, relying on a donor, or donor’s, is unrealistic because a donor could not
support the squad forever. Without the sincere support of the town, no singular agency can or would
survive, and the risk of losing EMS coverage for the town of Thurman completely. is very real;

Thurman EMS has put in a bid for service for $40,000.00 for 2012. | can assure you that they
will need more than that and it is our sincere hope that you will find a way to help them. The cost of
providing EMS has grown significantly over the last few years, and with the lack of volunteers and
the need to utilize paid stafling, there is no way that they will make it with such little support.

\
Warrensburg, Emergency Medical Services Ine,
PO Box 157
Warrensburg, New York 12885

32



SPECIAL 11-14-11

Phone ~ (518) 232-0817
Fax ~ (518) 623-3651

Stephen W. Emerson
Operations Manager

Our Patients Are Qur First Priority
Our Members Are Our Greatest Asset

In conclusion, reality is what it is. Sad as it may be, the days of the all volunteer, free EMS is
over. It costs a LOT of money to provide the quality services that we do. It is my sincere hope that
you and the Town Council will realize that whoever you use for EMS coverage for your town, that
agency will need the town’s financial support.

As always, if we can be of assistance, please do not hesitate to call. Thank you again.

Respectfully,

o Sy

oS ASETL L S
Stephen W. Emerson
Operations Manager

Warrensburg EMS, Inc.

Warrensburg Emergency Medical Services Inc.
PO Box 157
Warrensburg, New Yoek 12885

33



SPECIAL 11-14-11

34



